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Reply to: David LeGeyt 

Direct Phone: (403) 260-0210 

Direct Fax: (403) 260-0332 

dlegeyt@bdplaw.com 

Assistant: Annie Gillis-Tapp   
Direct Phone: (403) 267-1611   
Our File: 75083-3   

Via E-Mail 

January 17, 2024 

 

Attention: ATTACHED SERVICE LIST 

 

 

  

 

Re: In the Matter of the Receivership of CatalX CTS Ltd. and CatalX Management Ltd. (collectively 

"CatalX"). 

Action no. 2401-00457 

 

We are counsel to Deloitte Restructuring Inc., the anticipated receiver-manager of CatalX ("Deloitte"). 

In connection with CatalX CTS Ltd. and Hyuk Jae Park's Application to be heard before the Honourable Justice 

R.A. Neufeld via Webex video conference on January 19, 2024 at 3:30pm, enclosed for service are the following 

filed materials:  

1. Pre-filing Report of Deloitte, dated January 17, 2024, to be filed. 

The report has been submitted for filing and proof of filing will be provided in due course. 

We trust the foregoing to be in order; however, please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions. 

Yours truly, 

BURNET, DUCKWORTH & PALMER LLP 

David LeGeyt 

Partner 
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COURT FILE NUMBER 
 

2401-00457 
 

COURT 
 

COURT OF KING’S BENCH OF ALBERTA 
 

JUDICIAL CENTRE 
 

CALGARY 
 
IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF  
CATALX CTS LTD. and CATALX MANAGEMENT LTD.  

APPLICANTS CATALX CTS LTD. and HYUK JAE PARK 
 

RESPONDENTS CATALX CTS LTD. and CATALX MANAGEMENT LTD. 
 

DOCUMENT 
 

SERVICE LIST 
(Updated January 17, 2024) 
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PARTY METHOD OF 
DELIVERY ROLE / INTEREST 

CATALX CTS LTD.  
421 7 Ave SW,  
Calgary, Alberta, T2P 4K9, Canada 
 
Hyuk Jae Park 
Email: jae@catalyx.io  
 

Email Applicants 

MILLER THOMSON LLP. 
3000, 700 - 9th Avenue SW 
Calgary, Alberta, T2P 3V4, Canada 
 
James Reid 
Tel: 403.298.2418 
Email: jwreid@millerthomson.com 
 
John-David D’Souza 
Tel: 403.830.2162 
Email: jdsouza@millerthomson.com  
 
 

Email Counsel to the Applicants 

DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC.  
850 2 St SW 
Calgary, Alberta, T2P 0R8, Canada 
 
Andre Prasek 
Tel: 403.267.3327 
Email: aprasek@deloitte.ca  
 
Cassie Poon 
Tel: 403.267.1817 
Email: caspoon@deloitte.ca  
 

Email Receiver 

CHURCH & COMPANY  
900-1040 West Georgia Street 
Vancouver, British Columbia, V6E 4H1, 
Canada 
 
Andrew Pearson  
Tel: 604.331.9503 
Email: pearson@churchlegal.com 
 
David Church 
Tel: 604.331.9501 
Email: church@churchlegal.com  
 
 

Email Counsel to Hyuk Jae Park 

mailto:jae@catalyx.io
mailto:jwreid@millerthomson.com
mailto:jdsouza@millerthomson.com
mailto:aprasek@deloitte.ca
mailto:caspoon@deloitte.ca
mailto:pearson@churchlegal.com
mailto:church@churchlegal.com
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PARTY METHOD OF 
DELIVERY ROLE / INTEREST 

STIKEMAN ELLIOT LLP. 
5300 Commerce Court West 199 Bay Street 
Toronto, Ontario, M5L 1B9, Canada 
 
Ramandeep Grewal 
Tel: 416.869.5265 
Email: rgrewal@stikeman.com 
 
Alix d’Anglejan-Chatillon 
Tel: 514.397.3240 
Email: adanglejan@stikeman.com 
 
Maria Konyukhova 
Tel: 416.869.5230 
Email: mkonyukhova@stikeman.com  
 

Email Counsel to Bittrex Global  

SINGLETON URQUHART REYNOLDS 
VOGEL LLP. 
925 W. Georgia St., Suite 1200 
Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 3L2, 
Canada  
 
H. David Edinger  
Email: dedinger@singleton.com  
 
JENSEN SHAWA SOLOMON DUGUID 
HAWKES LLP. (JSS BARRISTERS) 
800, 304 – 8 Avenue SW 
Calgary, Alberta T2P 1C2,  
Canada 
 
Andrew Wilson 
Email: wilsona@jssbarristers.ca   
 
 

Email Counsel to Jae Ho Lee  

BURNET, DUCKWORTH & PALMER LLP 
525 8 Ave. SW #2400, Calgary, Alberta, T2P 
1G1, Canada 
 
Ryan Algar 
Email: ralgar@bdplaw.com 
 
David LeGeyt 
Email: dlegeyt@bdplaw.com 
 

Email Counsel to the Receiver 

mailto:rgrewal@stikeman.com
mailto:adanglejan@stikeman.com
mailto:mkonyukhova@stikeman.com
mailto:dedinger@singleton.com
mailto:wilsona@jssbarristers.ca
mailto:ralgar@bdplaw.com
mailto:dlegeyt@bdplaw.com
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PARTY METHOD OF 
DELIVERY ROLE / INTEREST 

FORMER DIRECTORS OF CATALX CTS 
LTD. 
 
Bill Shihara 
Email: bill@ohananorthwest.com 
 
Michael Smith 
Email: miksmitcdn@gmail.com 
 
Brad Mitchell 
Email: brad.mitchell@albertarealtor.ca 
 
Cody Church 
Email: cchurch@clearnorthcapital.com 
 
Gerald Chipeur KC 
Email: gchipeur@millerthomson.com 
 
Allan Hallman 
Email: ahallman@telusplanet.net 
 
Andrea J. Shaw 
Email: andrea@ttgcanada.com  
 
Koleya Karrington 
Email: koleya@koleya.ca  
 
Sung Hun Kim (Justin Kim) 
Email: justin@j3solution.com  
 

Email Former Director 

 
  

mailto:bill@ohananorthwest.com
mailto:miksmitcdn@gmail.com
mailto:brad.mitchell@albertarealtor.ca
mailto:cchurch@clearnorthcapital.com
mailto:gchipeur@millerthomson.com
mailto:ahallman@telusplanet.net
mailto:andrea@ttgcanada.com
mailto:koleya@koleya.ca
mailto:justin@j3solution.com
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INTERESTED PARTIES 
BFL CANADA RISK AND INSURANCE 
SERVICES INC.  
1177 West Hastings Street, Suite 200 
Vancouver, British Columbia, V6E 2K3, Canada 
 
Kora Paciorek 
Tel: 236.202.0003 
Email: kpaciorek@bflcanada.ca 
 

Email Insurance Broker to the 
Applicant 

KISSEL STRATON & WILMER LLP 
580 White Plains Road, 5th Floor 
Tarrytown, New York 10591, United States of 
America 
 
Cynthia Kelly 
Email: ckelly@kswlaw.com  
 
Meridith A. Coleman Challender 
Email: mcoleman@kswlaw.com  
 
Jennifer R. Stivrins 
Email: jstivrins@kswlaw.com  
 
Renee Dias 
Email: rdiaz@kswlaw.com  
 

Email Counsel to Relm 
Insurance 

ALBERTA SECURITIES COMMISSION 
250 5 Street SW, Suite 600 
Calgary, Alberta, T2P 0R4,  
Canada  
 
Matthew Bobawsky 
Email: matthew.bobawsky@asc.ca  
 
Justin Dunphy 
Email: justin.dunphy@asc.ca  
 

Email Alberta Securities 
Commission  

ESFC FUNDING CO., LLC 
251 Little Falls Drive 
Wilmington DE 
19808 United States of America 
Email: eveningteam@cscinfo.com  
 
ESC CORPORATE SERVICES LTD. 
201-1325 Polson Dr., Vernon, BC, 
V1T 8H2, Canada 
Email: searchandreg@eservicecorp.ca  
 
 

Email PPR registrant   

mailto:kpaciorek@bflcanada.ca
mailto:ckelly@kswlaw.com
mailto:mcoleman@kswlaw.com
mailto:jstivrins@kswlaw.com
mailto:rdiaz@kswlaw.com
mailto:matthew.bobawsky@asc.ca
mailto:justin.dunphy@asc.ca
mailto:eveningteam@cscinfo.com
mailto:searchandreg@eservicecorp.ca
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INTERESTED PARTIES 
SLACK TECHNOLOGIES INC.  
500 Howard Street, San Francisco, California 
94105, United  
States 
 
Email:feedback+id5260086@slack.zendesk.com 
 

Email  Service Provider 

 
 
 
Email List:  
 
jae@catalyx.io; jwreid@millerthomson.com; jdsouza@millerthomson.com; apresek@deloitte.ca; 
caspoon@deloitte.ca; pearson@churchlegal.com; church@churchlegal.com; rgrewal@stikeman.com; 
adanglejan@stikeman.com; mkonyukhova@stikeman.com; dedinger@singleton.com; 
wilsona@jssbarristers.ca ; ralgar@bdplaw.com; dlegeyt@bdplaw.com; bill@ohananorthwest.com; 
miksmitcdn@gmail.com; brad.mitchell@albertarealtor.ca; cchurch@clearnorthcapital.com; 
gchipeur@millerthomson.com; ahallman@telusplanet.net; andrea@ttgcanada.com;  
koleya@koleya.ca; justin@j3solution.com; kpaciorek@bflcanada.ca; ckelly@kswlaw.com; 
mcoleman@kswlaw.com; jstivrins@kswlaw.com; rdiaz@kswlaw.com; matthew.bobawsky@asc.ca; 
justin.dunphy@asc.ca; eveningteam@cscinfo.com; searchandreg@eservicecorp.ca; 
feedback+id5260086@slack.zendesk.com;  

mailto:feedback+id5260086@slack.zendesk.com
mailto:jae@catalyx.io
mailto:jwreid@millerthomson.com
mailto:jdsouza@millerthomson.com
mailto:apresek@deloitte.ca
mailto:caspoon@deloitte.ca
mailto:pearson@churchlegal.com
mailto:church@churchlegal.com
mailto:rgrewal@stikeman.com
mailto:adanglejan@stikeman.com
mailto:mkonyukhova@stikeman.com
mailto:dedinger@singleton.com
mailto:wilsona@jssbarristers.ca
mailto:ralgar@bdplaw.com
mailto:dlegeyt@bdplaw.com
mailto:bill@ohananorthwest.com
mailto:miksmitcdn@gmail.com
mailto:brad.mitchell@albertarealtor.ca
mailto:cchurch@clearnorthcapital.com
mailto:gchipeur@millerthomson.com
mailto:ahallman@telusplanet.net
mailto:andrea@ttgcanada.com
mailto:koleya@koleya.ca
mailto:justin@j3solution.com
mailto:kpaciorek@bflcanada.ca
mailto:ckelly@kswlaw.com
mailto:mcoleman@kswlaw.com
mailto:jstivrins@kswlaw.com
mailto:rdiaz@kswlaw.com
mailto:matthew.bobawsky@asc.ca
mailto:justin.dunphy@asc.ca
mailto:eveningteam@cscinfo.com
mailto:searchandreg@eservicecorp.ca
mailto:feedback+id5260086@slack.zendesk.com



